
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday, 23 September 2014 
3.00 pm, 
Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Kalyan DasGupta (Tel: 020 8314 8378) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising 

 
1 - 11 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

12 - 15 

3.   Update on Revision of Lewisham Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 

16 - 19 

4.   Adult Integrated Care Programme update 
 

20 - 26 

5.   System Resilience Plans 2014-15 and Winter Funds 
 

27 - 29 

6.   Voluntary and Community Sector Representative update 
 

30 - 33 

Public Document Pack



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Members 
 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 23 September 2014.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Monday, 15 September 2014 
 
  

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair) London Borough of Lewisham 

Councillor Chris Best Community Services, London Borough of 
Lewisham 

Aileen Buckton Directorate for Community Services, 
London Borough of Lewisham 

Elizabeth Butler Lewisham & Greenwich Healthcare NHS 
Trust 

Jane Clegg NHS England South London Area 

Tony Nickson Voluntary Action Lewisham 

Dr Simon Parton Lewisham Local Medical Committee 

Peter Ramrayka Voluntary and Community Sector 

Rosemarie Ramsay MBE Healthwatch Lewisham 

Marc Rowland (Vice-Chair) Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Danny Ruta Public Health, London Borough of 
Lewisham 

Brendan Sarsfield Family Mosaic 

Frankie Sulke Directorate for Children and Young People 

  



 1

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
Tuesday, 3 July 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
ATTENDANCE 
 
PRESENT: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair), Cllr Chris Best (Cabinet Member for 
Community Services), Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community 
Services, LBL), Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL), Frankie Sulke 
(Executive Director for Children and Young People, LBL), Elizabeth Butler (Chair, 
Lewisham and Greenwich Healthcare Trust), Jane Clegg (Delivery, NHS SE England 
– South London Area, London Region), Tony Nickson (Director, Voluntary Action 
Lewisham), Peter Ramrayka (Voluntary and Community Sector), Chris Freed (interim 
representative of Healthwatch Lewisham), Brendan Sarsfield (Family Mosaic). 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Jade Fairfax (Healthwatch Lewisham), Dr Roger Green 
(Goldsmith’s College, University of London), Laura Harper (Housing, Health and 
Social Care Integration Project Manager, LBL), Joseph Knappett (Service Manager, 
Performance, Community Services, LBL), Carmel Langstaff (Service Manager, 
Strategy and Policy, Community Services, LBL), Genevieve Macklin (Head of 
Strategic Housing, Customer Services, LBL), Corinne Moocarme (Joint 
Commissioning Lead, Community Support and Care, CCG/LBL), Nickie Roome 
(Campaign in Lewisham for Autism Spectrum Housing), Dr Donal O’Sullivan 
(Consultant in Public Health Medicine, LBL), Simone Riddle (Lewisham 
Healthwatch), Sarah Wainer (Head of Strategy, Improvement and Partnerships, 
Community Services, LBL), Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, Lewisham Clinical 
Commissioning Group, for Dr Marc Rowland, Lewisham CCG), Kalyan DasGupta 
(Clerk to the Board, LBL). 
 
 
1. Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising 

 
1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone. 

 
1.2 Apologies were received from Dr Marc Rowland (Chair, Lewisham Clinical 

Commissioning Group and Vice-Chair, Lewisham Health and Wellbeing 
Board) and Dr Simon Parton (Chair, Lewisham Local Medical Committee). 

 
1.3 The minutes of the previous meeting (25 March 2014) were agreed as an 

accurate record, with the following amendment (under Item 2, “Declarations of 
Interest”): Cllr John Muldoon’s credentials should read, “elected governor of 
South London and Maudsley (SLaM) NHS Foundation Trust, representing 
Lambeth, Southwark and Greenwich.” 

 
1.4 There were no matters arising. 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 2

2.1 There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

3. South East London Commissioning Strategy 
 

3.1 The draft strategy was presented by Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, Lewisham 
Clinical Commissioning Group).  

 
3.2 A further version of the strategy, focusing on local implementation, will be 

submitted to the Board in September 2014. 
 
3.3 The following points were raised or highlighted in the discussion: 

 

• The key priorities are well aligned to Lewisham’s local ones, although there 
are differences between regional and local implementations of the strategy. 
Further iterations will ensure alignment with other key strategies. Martin 
Wilkinson will update the HWB as the local strategy develops. 

 

• The key principles that underpin the HWB strategy, e.g. integration and 
prevention, are embedded in the SEL strategy. 

 

• The ultimate responsibility for the strategy lies with the Governing Body of 
the CCG.  

 

• Because there is no 6-borough cluster of local authorities in South-East 
London to match the CCG cluster, the strategy places particular 
responsibility on the HWB members across south east London to act 
collaboratively. 

 
3.4  The Board noted the draft South East London Commissioning Strategy. 
 
4. Adult Integrated Care Programme Update 
 
4.1 Sarah Wainer (Head of Strategy, Improvement and Partnerships, Community 

Services, LBL) presented the report, and highlighted the following points: 
 

• The Care Act received Royal Assent on 14 May 2014. The Act represents 
a major reform of the law relating to the care and support of adults and 
their carers and sets out a number of new duties. 

 

• New guidance on the Better Care Fund is awaited. 
 

• A series of events with respect to the Adult Integrated Care Programme 
has taken place. The 26 June 2014 workshop to review and further 
develop the neighbourhood model was very well attended and provided a 
good platform to take the work forward. 

 
4.2 The following points were raised or highlighted in the discussion: 
 

Page 2



 3

• The language in which the various sectors communicate and use in their 
work is not always shared and fully understood by all. 

 

• Brendan Sarsfield commented that leadership and culture were critical to 
the success of integration. 

 
4.3 The Board: 

 
1. Noted the updates provided in sections 4 and 5 which are relevant to the 

Integration Programme;  
  
2. Noted the activity in relation to planning and setting of Commissioning 

Intentions; 
 
3. Agreed that the Board’s work programme should include those priority 

areas for 2014/15 identified in paragraph 5.1.6 of the report; and 
 
4. Agreed the proposals for enhancing communication and engagement 

activity (as set out in section 7 of the report). 
 
5. Agreed that a report on Lewisham’s progress in relation to the 

implementation of the Care Act will be presented to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board at its next meeting. 

 
 
5. Housing and Health in Lewisham 
 
5.1 Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing, Customer Services, LBL) 

presented the report, setting out the wider relationship between housing and 
health/wellbeing that goes beyond the previously discussed new models of 
housing for older residents. 

 
5.2 The report highlighted the following points: 
 

• Residents’ health and wellbeing are affected by housing issues chiefly in 
three ways: 

- The quality and condition of homes 
- The provision of new housing, and 
- The management of homelessness. 

 

• Partner agencies should work together to: 
- Expand and further prioritise the current focus on targeted 

support and prevention; 
- Share int
[...]
rable interest.   

 
(e) Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the 

member’s personal judgement, though in cases of doubt they 
may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
(6)   Sensitive information  

 
There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are 
interests the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member 
to risk of violence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has 
agreed that such interest need not be registered. Members with such 
an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek advice from 
the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to 
participate in decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise 
prevent them doing so. These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless 

the matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to 
arrears exception) 

Page 14



(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you 
are a parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a 
school governor unless the matter relates particularly to the 
school your child attends or of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 

Page 15



 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Board on progress and 

planned timetable for revision of the Lewisham Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA). 

 
2. Recommendation/s 
 

The Board is recommended to: 
 
2.1 Note the progress made and the planned timetable for completion of a 

revised PNA. 
 

3. Policy Context 
 
3.1 From 1st April 2013, every Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in 

England has a statutory responsibility to publish and keep up to date a 
statement of the nee
[...]
y pharmacies. Another 
development has been the establishment of the Healthy Living 
Pharmacy Programme, which develops the pharmacy workforce 
around health improvement and making every contact count. 
Lewisham is at the forefront of this initiative nationally. 

 
6. Planned Timetable for revised PNA for 2014/15 
 
6.1 On behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Director of Public 

Health has convened a PNA steering group with representation from 
the CCG and the Local Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC). The group 
has begun to update the data collected for the previous PNA, and has 
commenced a review of recent policy guidance and evidence. 

 
6.2 A visioning/stakeholder event is planned for late September/early 

October at the Civic Suite. In addition to the LA, CCG and LPC, the 
event will include Healthwatch, the Local Medical Committee, NHS 
England, and Lewisham & Greenwich NHS Trust. At the event, the 
data on current provision, policy/evidence review, and most recent 
developments in primary care and health and social care integration 
will be presented, and the patient/user view will be shared.  

 
6.3 Following the visioning event, priorities for the future development of 

pharmacy services will be generated, and these will inform the first 
draft revised PNA. This will be followed by a 60 day consultation 
between October and December 2014. 

 
6.4 Following the consultation period, a final draft PNA will be produced for 

consideration by the Board in January 2015. 
 
7. Financial implications 

 
7.1 It is not possible to assess the financial implications at this point. 
 
8. Legal implications 

 
8.1 It is not possible to assess the legal implications at this point. 
 
9. Equalities Implications 

 
9.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment will be carried out as part of the 

PNA. 

Page 18



 
10. Conclusion 
 
10.1 In order to fulfil its statutory responsibility to publish and keep up to 

date a statement of the needs for pharmaceutical services in 
Lewisham, the Director of Public Health has convened a PNA steering 
group with representation from the CCG and the Local Pharmaceutical 
Committee (LPC). The group has begun to update the data collected 
for the previous PNA, and has commenced a review of recent policy 
guidance and evidence. A visioning/stakeholder event is planned for 
late September/early October, after which priorities for the future 
development of pharmacy services will be generated, and these will 
inform the first draft revised PNA. This will be followed by a 60 day 
consultation between October and December 2014, and a final draft 
PNA will be produced for consideration by the Board in January 2015. 

 
 
 

 
Background Documents 

 
The current 2011 PNA can be found at http://lewishamjsna.org.uk under 
‘reports’. 
 
If there are any queries on this report please contact Dr Danny Ruta, 
Director of Pubic Health, 020 8314 9094. 
 

Page 19



 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 This report provides Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with 

an update on Lewisham’s Adult Integrated Care Programme (AICP) 
and in particular on the Better Care Fund (BCF) and Joint 
Commissioning Intentions.    

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 
 

• Note the activity taking place relating to the Better Care Fund and 
in particular to note that the assessment process will include a pre-
scheduled meeting with the Health and Wellbeing Board leadership 
to discuss the plan. 

• Agree that the Chair or the Vice Chair be given responsibility for 
final approval prior to submission of the BCF plan on the 19 
September (as the next HWB meeting is not until the 23 
September). 

• Note the updates provided on the Adult Integrated Care  
Programme;  

• Note the work in progress in relation to the Joint Commissioning 
Intentions. 

 
3. Strategic Context 
 
3.1 The activity of the Health and Wellbeing Board is focused on delivering 

the strategic vision for Lewish
[...]
l working to a 
common methodology which has been reviewed and approved, and 

Page 22



validated by external experts. The results of the review process will 
then be moderated and calibrated to develop a consistent national view 
of the status of local BCF plans. This will include an individual 
assessment of each plan including a pre-scheduled meeting with the 
Health and Wellbeing Board leadership to discuss it. The individual 
assessment of each plan will be used alongside an assessment of the 
local delivery context in which a plan sits, to produce an approval 
rating. Plans will be either: approved; approved with support; approved 
with conditions; or not approved. 

 
5.3 National Aspiration to Reduce Emergency Admissions by 3.5%: 

 
The LGA and NHS England note that since the release of their 25 July 
guidance, they have received a number of requests for further 
guidance regarding what would constitute a robust case for setting a 
target lower or higher than the guideline reduction of 3.5%.  In 
response they have provided additional supplementary guidance which 
sets out for CCGs and Councils the extent of flexibility available in 
setting the scale of ambition to reduce the total number of emergency 
admissions to hospital, as a key performance metric for the Better Care 
Fund plan. It notes that although targets should be ambitious and 
stretching they should not be unrealistic. 

 
6.  Lewisham’s Next Steps 

 
6.1 In preparation for the resubmission in September, on 8 August the  

Adult Integrated Care Programme Board reviewed the new guidance 
and identified areas that required further discussion and development.  
It was agreed that the original schemes proposed within Lewisham’s 
plan would need to be reviewed given the performance element of 
funding relating to a reduction in total emergency admissions.  In the 
developing the plan,  Board members will ensure that it takes account 
of the Care Act and adequately addresses the needs of carers and the 
mental and physical health of service users.  Members will also ensure 
that activity to reduce acute emergency admissions is feasible and 
realistic. 

 
6.2 This activity is currently underway and is being undertaken alongside 

the development of Lewisham’s Joint Commissioning Intentions for 
health and care. This will ensure that the funding from BCF is properly 
targeted and that the risks, both financial and operational, to the 
Council, the CCG or other providers are minimised.   

 
7.  Involvement of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
7.1 Following the 19 September submission it is anticipated that feedback 

on Lewisham’s revised plans will be provided by NHS England and the 
LGA by the end of October 2014. 

 

Page 23



7.2 As mentioned above, the new guidance sets out a number of 
conditions and requirements, including as part of the assessment 
process a pre-scheduled meeting with the Health and Wellbeing Board 
leadership to discuss it. The guidance also stresses the need for the 
plan to be signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board. Given the 
need to submit the plan by 19 September, officers recommend that 
members agree that the responsibility for final sign off is given to the 
Chair or the Vice Chair.  

 
8. Adult Integrated Care Programme  
 
8.1 Activity within the workstreams is progressing steadily and each 

workstream has been examining and developing those areas which 
would be further improved through integration.  The Adult Integrated 
Care Programme Board (AICPB) has been mindful of the need to 
ensure that work on the BCF and Commissioning Intentions fully align 
with the programme.  

 
8.2 At its last meeting, and following the workshop to define the scope and 

specifications for the neighbourhood model, the AICPB agreed:   
 

• The multi disciplinary team will be called the ‘neighbourhood 
community team’. 

• The core team has now been defined as the District Nurse 
Service, social care workers, occupational and phys
[...]
r is to provide an update on progress of the 

development of the System Resilience plans for Lewisham, Greenwich 
and Bexley, in line with the System Resilience Guidance published by 
NHS England on 13th June.  

 
2. Recommendation/s 
 
The Board is asked to:  
 
2.1 Note the update on the development of the system resilience plans. 
 
3. Policy Context 
 
3.1  NHS England guidance proposes that Urgent Care Working Groups 

(UCWGs) evolves into System Resilience Groups (SRGs) which as 
well as having a remit to look at Urgent Care, also lead on demand and 
capacity, the coordination and integration of services and are 
responsible for achievement of both the 95% Accident and Emergency 
(A&E) standard and Referral to Treatment (RTT) times.  
 

4. Systems Resilience Plans 
 
4.1  The initial draft of the System Resilience plan for Lewisham, Greenwich 

and Bexley was submitted to the regional tripartite panel by 
commissioners on 30th July. The System Resilience plan is comprised 
of all key initiatives planned for 2014-15 across all commissioner and 
provider organisations in terms of managing demand and capacity for 
both unscheduled and planned care, and sets out how they will 
contribute to improvements in patient care, outcomes and performance.  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Report Title 
 

System Resilience Plans 2014/15 & Winter Funds 

Contributors 
 

Tom Bunting, Urgent Care Project 
Manager – Lewisham, Greenwich and 
Bexley CCGs 

Item No. 5 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 23 September 14 

Strategic 
Context 

The plans support whole system working on health and social 
care provision 

Pathway The content of this report has been considered by the CCG 
Delivery Committee 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



4.2 The plan is a working document that will be updated throughout the 
year. Each System Resilience Group meeting will feature updates on 
the key initiatives within the plan in order to track progress. The group 
will collaborate on all schemes and work together to ensure these are 
delivered and work to mutual benefit.  

 
4.3 The urgent and unscheduled care section of the plan consists of the 

following principles: 
 

• Enabling better and more accurate capacity modelling and scenario 
planning across the system  

• Improvement of services to provide more responsive and patient-
centred delivery seven days a week 

• Expansion, adaptation and improvement of established pathways for 
highest intensity users with emergency departments (eg frail/elderly or 
minors pathways, mental health crisis presentations)  

• Ensuring that consultant-led rapid assessment and treatment systems 
with emergency departments and acute medical units are in place 
during hours of peak demand  

• Ensuring that all parts of the system are working toward optimisation of 
patients’ medicine prior to discharge  

• Enhancement of processes to minimise delayed discharge and embed 
good practice on discharge  

• Delivery of a considerable reduction in permanent admissions of older 
people to residential and nursing care homes  

• Assurance that cross-system patient risk stratification systems are in 
place and are being used effectively 

• Usage of real-time data to proactively plan and manage demand and 
capacity across the entire local health and social care system 

• Additional capacity primary care 
• Linking Better Care Fund principles in line with the winter planning 

agenda  
 
4.4  The key initiatives contained within the unscheduled care section of the 

plan cover demand and capacity analysis and action plans, 
enhancement of 7 day working, develop and implement a real-time 
data and predictive modelling tool, closer working with LAS to drive 
higher utilisation of Appropriate Care Pathways (ACPs), developing a 
standardised approach for rapid response / Joint Emergency Teams. 

 
4.5 Elective activity and RTT performance is also monitored by 

commissioners and this will continue over 2014/15 enhanced by 
agreed monitoring 
[...]
ltations carried out  with   a cross 
section of voluntary and community organisations in Lewisham to 
understand their knowledge of, and engagement with,  the work of the 
HWB, to  gain their views on  the nine priorities identified in the Board’s  
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and to further the HWB’s  aspiration 
of  stakeholder engagement being at the heart of its work, in particular   
focusing on hard to reach groups who might not be represented  
elsewhere in the system. 

 
1.2    The report also seeks to share with members of the Board the steps 

which are being taken to disseminate to the community and voluntary 
sector relevant issues which have been or are due to be discussed at 
Board meetings, to obtain feedback on initiatives and decisions taken 
by the Board in general pursuance of one of its objectives “to provide a 
forum for challenge, discussion and involvement of local people.”    

 
2. Recommendations 

 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 
 

2.1 To note the report; 
 
2.2 To provide comments on specific suggestions put forward in sections  
            5.2, 5.4, 5.5  and 5.7.   

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Report Title 
 

Voluntary and Community  Sector  Representative -  Update 

Contributors 
 

Voluntary and Community Organisations  
In Lewisham 
Peter Ramrayka- Voluntary and 
Community Sector Representative 

Item No. 6 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 23 September 2014 

Strategic 
Context 

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 encourages Health and 
Wellbeing Board “to expand their membership to include a wide 
range of perspectives and expertise, such as representatives 
from the charity or voluntary sectors”.  
The Lewisham HWB had done this by  including, amongst  
others,  a representative from the sector in its membership in 
ensuring that “ the needs of local people as whole are taken into 
account” 

Pathway None 

Agenda Item 6

Page 30



 2 

3. Strategic Context 
 
3.1 One of the key outputs 
[...]
are likely 

to be costs associated if suggestions in the paper are carried forward 
but this will be subject to further analysis and report. 

 
7. Legal implications 

 
7.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
7.1 Members of the Board are reminded that under Section 195 Health and 

Social Care Act 2012, health and wellbeing boards are under a duty to 
encourage integrated working between the persons who arrange for 
health and social care services in the area.” 

 
8. Crime and Disorder Implications 

 
8.1  There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 
9. Equalities Implications 

 
9.1 There are no specific equalities implications arising from this report. 

However, addressing health inequalities is a key element in 
representing community and voluntary sector activities. 

 
10. Environmental Implications 

 
10.1  There are no specific environmental implications arising from this 

report. 
 
11. Conclusion 
 
11.1   The main thrust of the report is to provide in summary form the views of 

the voluntary and community organisation consulted, appraising them 
of the work of the HWB and seeking the views on how they might 
contribute to its ongoing activities. 

        
If there are any queries on this report please contact Peter Ramrayka, 
Community and Voluntary Sector representative on 07885 753755 / email: 
pramrayka@compuserve.com. 

Page 33


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Update on Revision of Lewisham Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	4 Adult Integrated Care Programme update
	5 System Resilience Plans 2014-15 and Winter Funds
	6 Voluntary and Community Sector Representative update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
Tuesday, 23 September 2014 at 3.00 pm 

 
 
ATTENDANCE 
 
PRESENT: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair), Cllr Chris Best (Cabinet Member for 
Community Services), Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community 
Services, LBL), Elizabeth Butler (Chair, Lewisham and Greenwich Healthcare 
Trust), Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL), Tony Nickson (Director, 
Voluntary Action Lewisham), Peter Ramrayka (Voluntary and Community Sector), 
Rosemarie Ramsay (Healthwatch Lewisham), Dr Marc Rowland (Chair of 
Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group and Vice-Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board), Brendan Sarsfield (Family Mosaic). 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Catherine Bunten (Policy Manager, Commissioning, 
Performance & Strategy, Children and Young People, LBL, representing Frankie 
Sulke), Carmel Langstaff (Service Manager, Strategy and Policy, Community 
Services, LBL), Susanna Masters (Corporate Director, Lewisham Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Mike Salter (Head of Medicine Management, Lewisham 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Sarah Wainer (Head of Strategy, Improvement 
and Partnerships, Community Services, LBL), Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, 
Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group), Kalyan DasGupta (Clerk to the Board, 
LBL). 
 
APOLOGIES: Apologies were received from Dr Simon Parton (Chair of Lewisham 
Local Medical Committee), Frankie Sulke (Executive Director for Children and 
Young People, LBL), Jane Clegg (Delivery, NHS SE England – South London 
Area, London Region). 

 
1. Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising 

 
1.1 The minutes of the last meeting (3 July 2014) were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
 

1.2 The Board 
 
1. Agreed that an Action Tracker would be tabled at future meetings. 
 
2. Agreed that Food Poverty would continue to be on the Board’s Work 

Programme. 
 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Update on Revision of Lewisham Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 



 

 

 

2 

3.1 Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL) updated the Board on 
progress and planned timetable for revision of the Lewisham 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). 

 
3.2 The following points were highlighted: 
 

• In order to fulfil its statutory responsibility to publish and keep up to date 
a statement of the needs for pharmaceutical services in Lewisham, the 
Director of Public Health has convened a PNA steering group with 
representation from Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group and the 
Local Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC).  

 

• The group is in the process of updating the data collected for the 
previous PNA, and reviewing recent policy guidance and evidence.  

 

• A visioning/stakeholder event is planned for late September/early 
October, after which priorities for the future development of 
pharmaceutical services will be generated, and these will inform the first 
draft revised PNA. This will be followed by a 60-day consultation 
between October and December 2014, and a final draft PNA will be 
produced for consideration by the Board in January 2015. 

 
 
3.3 The following points were raised or highlighted in the discussion: 
 

• GPs will be invited to the event. 
 

• Pharmacists may wish to address loneliness as part of their overall remit 
because, as frontline service providers, they are likely to be directly 
aware of people experiencing such issues. 

 

• HWB members expressed interest in visiting a community pharmacy. 
DR to action. 

 

• Lewisham should also explore out-of-borough pharmaceutical services 
for examples of best practice. 

 

• Public Health, the CCG, and the LPC should be invited, in addition to 
Healthwatch, to help the Board decide on the best model for 
pharmaceutical services in the borough. 

 
 
3.4 The Board:  
 

1. Noted the progress made and the planned timetable for completion 
of a revised PNA.  

 
2. Agreed that the timetable should incorporate an optional visit to a 

community pharmacy. 
 
 
 



 

 

 

3 

4. Adult Integrated Care Programme update 
 
4.1 Susanna Masters (Corporate Director, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning 

Group) provided the Board with an update on Lewisham’s Adult Integrated 
Care Programme (AICP) and in particular on the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
and Joint Commissioning Intentions.    

 
4.2 The following points were highlighted: 
 

• Susanna explained that, because of the Department of Health deadline, 
the BCF application had to be submitted before the 23 September 2014 
HWB meeting. It was approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
Chair and Vice-Chair. 

 

• In developing the plan, Board members will ensure that it takes account 
of the Care Act and adequately addresses the needs of carers and the 
mental and physical health of service users.  Members will also ensure 
that activity to reduce acute emergency admissions is feasible and 
realistic. 

 
 This activity is currently underway and is being undertaken alongside 

the development of Lewisham’s Joint Commissioning Intentions for 
health and care. 

 

• Following the 19 September submission, it is now anticipated that 
feedback on Lewisham’s revised plans will be provided by NHS England 
and the LGA by the end of October 2014. 

 
4.3 The following points were raised or highlighted in the discussion: 
 

• Elizabeth Butler requested sight of future bids in advance of submission 
to ensure full engagement of the Trust.  

 

• The Performance Dashboard agreed at the last meeting will help 
monitor progress and offer reassurance, particularly with respect to 
reducing Emergency Admissions. Updates will be provided twice a year, 
with supplementary reports as required. 

 

• It was confirmed that Lewisham had submitted plans for a 1.8% 
reduction in emergency admission for 2014-15. 

 

• Lewisham will continue to learn from best practice models. 
 
4.4 The Board: 

 
1. Noted the activity in relation to the Better Care Fund. 

 
2. Noted  the updates provided on the Adult Integrated Care Programme. 
 
3. Noted the work in progress in relation to the Joint Commissioning 

Intentions. 
 



 

 

 

4 

4. Agreed that supplementary performance reports may need to be 
submitted over and above the twice-yearly presentation of the 
Dashboard, to help the Board monitor progress in relation to the Adult 
Integrated Care Programme. 

 
 
 

5. System Resilience Plans 2014-15 and Winter Funds 
 
5.1 Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group) 

provided an update on progress of the development of the System 
Resilience plans for Lewisham, Greenwich and Bexley, in line with the 
System Resilience Guidance published by NHS England on 13 June 2014. 
  

 
5.2 The report highlighted the following points: 
  

• The key initiatives contained within the unscheduled care section of the 
plan cover demand and capacity analysis and action plans, enhancement of 
7-day working, the development and implementation of a real-time data and 
predictive modelling tool, closer working with LAS to drive higher utilisation 
of Appropriate Care Pathways (ACPs), and the development of a 
standardised approach for rapid response / Joint Emergency Teams. 

 

• System resilience plans are being refined following initial feedback from 
NHS England. Plans will be reviewed in September and October to ensure 
they are joined up across the system. 

 
5.3 The Board noted the update on the development of the system resilience 

plans. 
 

 
 

6. Voluntary and Community Sector Representative update 
 
6.1 Peter Ramrayka (Voluntary and Community Sector representative) provided 

a summary of a consultation with a range of Lewisham’s voluntary and 
community organisations regarding their needs and the work of the HWB, 
and conveyed their views on how they might contribute to the Board’s 
ongoing activities. 

 
6.2 The following issues were highlighted: 
 

• The report focused on the organisations’ responses to the nine priorities 
identified in the Board’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and, in 
particular, on hard-to-reach groups who might not be represented 
elsewhere in the system.  

 

• The report discussed the steps being taken to involve the community 
and voluntary sector in issues discussed or due to be discussed by the 
HWB, to obtain its input. 

 



 

 

 

5 

6.3 The following points were raised or highlighted in the discussion: 
 

• Reducing re-offending is a priority of the Safer Lewisham Board; this 
further highlights the need for joined-up working. 

 

• Organisations had highlighted issues relating to their specific areas of 
work rather than broader strategic issues. 

 

• There is a need to work with VAL’s Health and Social Care Forum, to 
understand the issues and needs of the voluntary and community sector 
better. 

 

• The HWB could improve communications on its activities. Loneliness 
could be used as a theme to reflect the strategic work undertaken by the 
HWB. A campaign on loneliness would make the issues and the 
provisions concrete. 

 
6.4 The Board noted the Voluntary and Community Sector Representative 

update. 
 

6.5 Work Programme for the next meeting: 25 November 2014 
 

• Carmel Langstaff (Service Manager, Strategy and Policy, Strategy, 
Improvement and Partnerships, Community Services, LBL) distributed the 
Work Programme and members agreed to feed back any comments and 
suggestions. 

 

• Carmel explained that future agendas could be smaller, given the new 
process, by which meetings will focus on strategic items requiring the input 
of members. 
 

• It was suggested that the Work Programme feature as a standing item at 
the end of all future Board meeting agendas. This was agreed. 

 
 
The Board agreed to include the Work Programme report and discussion as a 
standing final item in all future Board meeting agendas. 
 
The meeting ended at 16:00 hrs. 
 
 


